The unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group as at 30 June 2018

is prepared as if the Proposed Acquisition had taken place on 30 June 2018 and is based on (i) the unaudited

condensed consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2018, which has been

extracted from the published interim report of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2018; and (ii)

the audited statement of financial position of the Target Company as extracted from the Accountants’ Report

of the Target Company as set out in Appendix II to the Circular, after making pro forma adjustments that are

(a) directly attributable to the Proposed Acquisition; and (b) factually supportable.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with other financial

information included elsewhere in the Circular.

- III-4 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Assets and Liabilities of the Enlarged Group

The Group
30 June

2018

The Target
Company

30 November
2018

Unaudited
pro forma
adjustment

The Enlarged
Group
30 June

2018
US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000

(Note 1) (Note 2)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 19,275 – 10,897 30,172

Investment property 9,806 – 9,806

Interest in a joint venture 4,406 – 4,406

Debt instruments at fair value through

other comprehensive income 8,589 – 8,589

Deposit paid for acquisition of a vessel – 1,088 (1,088) –

Prepayments – 17 (17) –

42,076 1,105 52,973

Current assets
Inventories 523 – 523

Trade receivables 360 – 360

Other receivables and prepayments 1,479 – 1,479

Amount due from a joint venture 669 – 669

Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 5,334 – 5,334
Time deposit 500 – 500

Cash and cash equivalents 2,061 – (10,897) (8,836)

10,926 – 29

- III-5 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group
30 June

2018

The Target
Company

30 November
2018

Unaudited
pro forma
adjustment

The Enlarged
Group
30 June

2018
US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000

(Note 1) (Note 2)

Current liabilities
Trade payables 898 – 898
Deposits received, other payables and

accruals 1,441 – 1,441

Borrowings

– due within one year 10,111 – 10,111

Amount due to a shareholder – 1,096 (1,096) –

12,450 1,096 12,450

Net current liabilities (1,524) (1,096) (12,421)

Total assets less current liabilities 40,552 9 40,552

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings

– due more than one year 5,652 – 5,652

5,652 – 5,652

Net assets 34,900 9 34,900

- III-6 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

1. The amounts are extracted, without adjustments, from the published interim report of the Company for the six months

ended 30 June 2018.

2. The adjustment of US$10,897,000 reflects the consideration for the acquisition cost of a vessel formerly named “MV

Grand Pioneer” (now named “MV Polyworld”) (the “Vessel”) of US$10,880,000 and capitalization of the prepayments

of legal fee and escrow fee totalling US$17,000 which were directly incurred for the acquisition of the Vessel. As at 30